

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-1440

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

JEROME BAILEY, SR.,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WINNEBAGO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GREGG R. ROSENBLADT, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

KELSEY BEENKEN
Winnebago County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES IN THE REPLY BRIEF 5

I. At a minimum, the State has a right to trial. There is nothing in the minutes of testimony that would prove the applicability of this defense under section 711.4(3), as a matter of law. 5

II. A belief in a right to make a threat and demand is objectively unreasonable when there is no nexus between the threat, demand, and claim of right. ... 5

RESPONSE TO APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT 6

CONCLUSION19

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

United States v. Jackson, 180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999)9, 18

State Cases

Bickford v. Am. Interins. Exch., 224 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1974)..... 7

Flatley v. Mauro, 139 P.3d 2 (Cal. 2006).....14

Harrison v. Allied Mut. Cas. Co., 113 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1962) 7

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Br. v. Stowers,
823 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) 17

Lennette v. State, No. 17–2019, 2018 WL 6120049
(Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2018) 7

Mendoza v. Hamzeh, 215 Cal. App. 4th 799, 155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 832
(2013).....14

State v. Browning, 133 N.W. 330 (Iowa 1911).....10, 11

State v. Debolt, 73 N.W. 499 (Iowa 1897)10, 11

State v. Hammes, No. 22–0617, 2023 WL 387066
(Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2023) 7

State v. Jones, 524 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 1994) 6

State v. Pauling, 69 P.3d 331 (Wash. 2003)14

State Statute

Iowa Code § 711.4(3).....16

State Rule

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11(8)(a) 8

Other Authorities

James Lindgren, *Unraveling the Paradox of Blackmail*,
84 COLUM. L. REV. 670 (1984) 9, 17

Kermit L. Dunahoo, *The New Iowa Criminal Code*,
29 DRAKE L. REV. 237 (1979–80) 6, 10, 11
